
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Tuesday 11th January, 2022 
Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 7 December 2021  3 - 8 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION  
 

 

4.   Digital Inclusion Strategy  9 - 32 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 

 

5.   Final Report of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel - 
Cultural Events in Middlesbrough: Their Impact and Future - 
Service Response 
 

 33 - 60 

6.   Final Report of the Economic Development, Environment and 
Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - Middlesbrough Regeneration 
Post COVID-19 - Service Response 

 61 - 102 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FINANCE & 
GOVERNANCE  
 

 

7.   Corporate Crisis Policy 
 

 103 - 126 

8.   Elected Members Small Scheme Allocation 2021/22 
 

 127 - 130 

9.   Whorlton Road - Disposal [Part A] 
 

 131 - 140 

10.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section 

  

Page 1



 

100A(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item on the grounds that if present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information falling within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

12.   EXEMPT - Whorlton Road - Disposal [Part B] 
3 

 141 - 148 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 3 January 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, TA Grainge, S Hill, L Mason, E Polano 
and M Smiles 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris L
[...]
ithin the council and 
local partners tackling elements of the digital exclusion issue already exist, but until now 
these have not been coordinated within a single synchronised strategy or woven into the 
core priorities of interrelated long term service plans addressing associated 
vulnerabilities.  

 
7. The DIS will be used by the Council to help shape the future of digital inclusion in the 

borough, to ensure that all our residents are supported to overcome digital barriers and 
maximise the social, health, education and economic benefits of enhanced digital 
access. The annually-reviewed action plan will enable us to target our leadership 
response, along with our key strategic partners, to emerging local needs, opportunities 
and priorities towards the ultimate aim of achieving parity with national digital inclusion 
standards.  

 

Page 10



3 

8. The DIS takes into consideration, and builds upon, existing strategies and studies, 
including:  

 

 Strategic Plan for Middlesbrough 2021 – 2024 

 Customer Strategy 

 Executive Digital Strategy 2018 - 2022 digitalising council services 

 MCM Learning and Education Strategy 2021 – 2024 

 Welfare and Financial Inclusion Strategy 

 Gigabit City broadband expansion programme 
 

9. In preparing the DIS, a director-led steering group, statutory consultees and other key 
stakeholders, were consulted and invited to take part in stakeholder workshops. The 
outcomes of the engagement have been taken into consideration in finalising the DIS.  
 

10. The key aspects of the DIS are set out below:  
 

 The Vision - Middlesbrough will be brought in line with national digital inclusion 
standards  

 The Strategy – centred around the 5 digital inclusion Key Objectives, with issues and 
emerging opportunities for each: 

o Objective 1: Ensuring children and families are able to access digital learning 
and no pupil misses learning due to digital DISarity. 

o Objective 2:  Ensuring job seekers are able to access digital skills and 
employability support. 

o Objective 3:  Ensuring individuals (particularly elderly people) are able to 
engage with others to reduce isolation. 

o Objective 4: Ensuring local businesses are supported to trade digitally. 
o Objective 5: Ensuring town-wide connectivity plans support Middlesbrough’s 

digital ambitions. 
 

11. The DIS is accompanied with an action plan, which identifies a series of 10 Practical 
Actions required to launch the coordinated digital inclusion programme and attain 
tangible improvement over the next 12 months against the Key Objectives:  
 

 Action 1.1: Support schools to access and provide digital devices for all pupils, and 
develop use of digital and remote learning platforms 

 Action 1.2: Embed new Digital Entitlement offer - free government initiative aimed at 
those who do not have ICT skills up to Level 1 – into MCLS 

 Action 2.1: Develop business case for device “lending library” through libraries / 
hubs / MCLS 

 Action 2.2: Host Digital Event – promoting local digital businesses, employment 
opportunities and digital learning services 

 Action 3.1: Develop Independence Hub in Cavendish House including live device 
and software demonstrations, and creation of a digital skills buddying system (train 
the trainer / family member inclusion programmes) 

 Action 3.2: Create business case for a “safety net” scheme run through MCLS for all 
residents which offering basic ICT training on engaging with friends, family and 
essential public services 

 Action 4.1: Develop Middlesbrough Digital campaign to provide advice for local 
businesses, signposting for digitalization support and promotion of town’s digital 
cluster 

 Action 4.2: Explore the utilisation of open data more widely as per best practice in 
Sunderland and Leeds 

Page 11

https://middlesbrough-council-middlesbrough.opendata.arcgis.com/documents/executive-digital-strategy-18-22/


4 

 Action 5.1: Develop planning/procurement policies to influence developers to 
incorporate superfast/fibre broadband infrastructure into new housing/investment 
developments as a basic minimum requirement 

 Action 5.2: Work with CityFibre to ensure full roll out of new fibre infrastructure. 
 
12. In addition, the Action Plan identifies 4 pledges with associated Strategic Actions to 

ensure the council provides the necessary local strategic leadership: 
 

 1: Embed Digital Inclusion into our core council business 
o 1.1: Include digital inclusion measure within Strategic Plan 
o 1.2:    Create internal “Digital Leads” working group, to review DIS, coordinate   

actions and ensure objectives and actions are incorporated into all future 
linked service plans and strategies 

 2: Provide strategic local leadership to coordinate digital provision 
o 2.1:   Coordinate DIS with South Tees Digital Group to address local   

provision gaps, monitor progress and prevent initiative overload 
o 2.2: Synchronise DIS with Local Poverty Strategy 

 

 3: Ensuring infrastructure provision 
o 3.1:  Maintain Local Infrastructure Improvement Plan in partnership with TVCA 
o 3.2: Apply for future capital grant funding streams to further advance 

infrastructure  

 4: Improving signposting to and promotion of local digital assistance 

o 4.1: Create dedicated Digital Inclusion signposting page on council website 
and intranet 

o 4.2: Improve training for all contact centre/resident and business support staff 
on available internal and external digital support 

 
Next Steps 
  
13. The DIS has been finalised, taking into account the contributions from the cross-

directorate Steering Group, plus all of the comments received during the stakeholder 
consultations and workshops. The final version of the DIS has two parts, which are 
attached at Appendices 1 and 2.  

 
14. Following its adoption, the DIS will be used: as part of the evidence base for the 

Strategic Plan; to inform the Poverty Strategy; and to support relevant local and regional 
digital projects.  

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
15. That Executive adopts the Digital Inclusion Strategy. 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 
16. The DIS sets out the key digital inclusion priorities and opportunities to help deliver the 

Council’s Strategic Plan, and ensure that barriers in the way of maximising the social, 
health, education and economic benefits of enhanced digital access are reduced for 
existing and future residents. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
17. Not to adopt the Digital Inclusion Strategy. This will mean that the Council will not 

have a clear strategy for delivering a coordinated local action plan for reducing exclusion 
and maximising local digital access. It will be more challenging to deliver the digital 

Page 12



5 

infrastructure, skills, devices, services and support, of the right quality, to support current 
and future needs.  

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
18. There are no statutory requirements relating to the preparation of documents such as the 

DIS. 

 
19. Once adopted, the DIS will become part of the evidence base for the Strategic Plan, and 

a material consideration in the determination of strategies for the support of vulnerable 
residents, such as the Poverty Strategy.  

 
Financial 
 
20. The costs associated with the preparation of the DIS have been met from established 

departmental budgets. The costs associated with the 12 month Project Management of 
the coordination and governance of the Action Plan, supporting the transfer from 
recovery to adoption into ‘business as usual’, have been approved to be met through the 
Covid Recovery Grant. 

 
Policy Framework 
 
21. The DIS will support preparation and delivery of the Strategic Plan, which is part of the 

Council’s Policy Framework.  
     

22. The adoption of the DIS will not alter the Policy Framework.  

 
Equality and Diversity 
 
23. The Digital Inclusion Strategy h
[...]
this policy is to ensure that support provided by the council is 
appropriate and reasonable, within a defined criteria, and will be subject to review on a 
regular basis.     
 
Crisis Policy 
 

8. The general principles of the policy are as follows: 
 
 To ensure a professional, consistent and timely approach to dealing with crisis and its 

associated support across all of the Council’s functions, 

 Where Data Protection legislation allows, promote a coordinated approach towards 

sharing information internally and managing multiple awards connected to crisis 

across the whole of the Council, 

 To ensure that crisis is managed in accordance with legislative provisions and best 

practice, 

 Ensure that any steps taken to deal with crisis in line with the Council’s corporate 

policies on surveillance and data protection, and to ensure compliance with RIPA and 

GDPR legislation. 
 

9. Delivering the policy involves a number of processes which are explained within the 
document itself. They include:  

Page 104



 

 

 Ensuring a consistent approach 

 What circumstances are not considered to be a crisis? 

 Type of support that can be considered through crisis or a disaster 

 How payments will be made? 

 What needs are not covered? 
 

10. The policy provides a definition of crisis and what is considered a disaster, and has certain 
criteria which must be met in order to receive support. The policies also outlines 
circumstances which are not considered to be a crisis. 
 

11. Should a resident trigger support under crisis or disaster, the policy provides levels of 
support based on differing circumstances.   
 

12. When a payment is triggered, awards will be made through electronic means rather than 
cash awards, with payment methods outlined in the policy.  

13. Resident and Business Support’s Community Support team will work collaboratively with 
all services to ensure residents who meet the requirements of the policy are signposted 
appropriately.
[...]
ily have no access to other 

funds; 

 Following the death of a parent, or a carer, or domestic violence 

incident, the provision of a telephone for a child with significant health 

issues 

and 

(b)  

 Have a risk or perceived risk to the personal health and safety of 

themselves and/or a member of their household or those that that are 

placed in care within the household.  

General principles 

The general principles adopted in this policy are as follows: 

 To ensure a professional, consistent and timely approach to dealing with 
crisis and its associated support across all of the Council’s functions, 

 Where Data Protection legislation allows, promote a coordinated approach 

towards sharing information internally and managing multiple awards 

connected to crisis across the whole of the Council, 

 To ensure that crisis is managed in accordance with legislative provisions 

and best practice, 

 Ensure that any steps taken to deal with crisis in line with the Council’s 

corporate policies on surveillance and data protection, and to ensure 

compliance with RIPA and GDPR legislation. 

Delivering the policy 

The Council’s Community Support team will work in conjunction with the 

Children’s Services or any other service to take referrals for Crisis Support 

where a child or member of their household has an urgent need for assistance 

which, if not provided, would affect the wellbeing of the child/care 

leaver/resident. 

Delivering the policy involves a number of processes which are explained in 

more detail below: 

 Ensuring a consistent approach 

 What circumstances are not considered to be a crisis? 

 Type of support that can be considered through crisis or a disaster 

 How payments will be made? 

 What needs are not covered? 

Page 117



 

Ensuring a consistent approach 

In line with this policy, the council will have a consistent approach across all 

directorates in responding to crisis. Regular training will be delivered on the 

p
[...]


Cllr McCabe Trimdon CCTV at rear of Trimdon Avenue shops £    5,000  18 

   £167,660 £8,000  

 

 

 

 

Page 128



 

3  

7. Not all the applications identify match funding. Where a contribution on match funding 
is required this has been agreed with the budget holder for the Local Transport Plan. 

 
8. Not all the applications identify projected maintenance or running costs for future years. 

However respective service area budget holders have indicated that these costs are 
minimal and can be absorbed within existing budgets. 

 
9. All applications relating to traffic calming will require further public consultation before 

they can be delivered.  
 
10. All applications relating to CCTV will be subject to a more detailed technical 

assessment as part of the wider Community Safety Strategy. 
 

What decision(s) are being asked for 
 

11. That Executive approves the Elected Members Small Scheme allocation 2021/22  
  

12.  Subject to point 11, Executive agree option 4 from the table at point 23.  
 

Why is this being recommended? 
 

13. This option will allow for all approved schemes to be funded direct from the EMSS 2021-
22 and 2022-23 allocation, negating the need for a further bidding round in April 2022 
and allow for the Ward Initiatives scheme budget and PSPO & CCTV Provision budget 
to be utilised for other priorities.  

. 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 

 
14. Members could agree to one of the other options at point 23. This is not 

recommended as they are a less effective use of resources. 

 

Impact(s) of recommended decision 
 

Legal 
 

15. Successful schemes will be delivered by the appropriate services in accordance 
with any statutory requirements such as planning /building regulation approval. 

 
Financial 

 
16. All of the schemes have been evaluated by an officer scoring panel in respect 

of value for money and future potential maintenance cost implications. 
 

17. As the total value of
[...]
 of 

the subject property will 

generate a capital receipt 

along with substantial 

savings for the Council. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

Central 

 
 

                                                           
 

Proposed decision(s) 

The following is asked of the Executive:  

a) that the information contained in Part A of the report be noted; and  

b) that the decision be taken once all the financial or exempt information contained in 
Part B of the report has been considered.  

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to consider the proposal to dispose of the Council’s 

freehold interest in Whorlton Road Industrial Estate. 

 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
2. The proposal relates to the disposal of an asset deemed to be surplus at a value in 

excess of the £150,000 threshold. 

 
Report Background 
 
3. Shown edged on the plan attached as Appendix A of this report, the subject property is 

situated on Whorlton Road and occupies a rectangular shaped site measuring @ 2.18 
Acres [0.88 Ha] in a prominent position on Riverside Park. 

4. Whorlton Road Industrial Estate is relatively modern in its appearance, comprising 
several terraced industrial units of steel frame construction with blockwork to the lower 
sections, sheet metal cladding to the upper walls and a half pitched roof.   

5. Whilst the Council [MBC] is the freehold owner of Whorlton Road Industrial Estate, the 
property is subject to multiple leases and the Council currently also leases back the 
entire estate from Borough Properties. 

6. In 1982 MBC entered into a 125 year headlease with Woodhead Construction Ltd, 
where MBC let vacant land to Woodhead Construction Ltd for the purposes of 
developing Whorlton Road Industrial Estate. Simultaneously, MBC also entered into 
an underlease with Woodhead Construction Ltd, agreeing to leaseback the completed 
development for a term of 35 years.   

7. Borough Properties subsequently acquired these leases, and are now held on the 
headlease as a tenant, which has a term of 86 years remaining, and also on the 
underlease as the Landlord, due to expire in 2026.  The underlease, which holds MBC 
as the tenant to Borough Properties was due to expire in 2017, but in 2008 the 
respective leases were varied, extending MBC’s term as tenant up until January 1st 
2026.  

8. As well as the term being extending, other variations were made to the lease, which 
with the passage of time has considerably increased MBC’s liability and will continue 
to do so up until the end of the lease term, in January 2026.  

9. An Asset Disposal Business Case confirming the status of the subject property as 
surplus to operational Council requirements is attached as Appendix C to Part B of this 
report. 

 

What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

10. The following is asked of the Executive:  
a) that the information contained in Part A of the report be noted; and  
b) that the decision be taken once all the financial or exempt information contained 

in Part B of the report has been considered. 
 
 
 

Page 132



3 

Why is this being recommended? 
 
11. In order to meet the Council’s requirements to generate capital receipts, increase 

annually recurring revenue streams, reduce future expenditure and liability, and to see 
the subject property regenerated in the future.  

12. The disposal of the subject parcel of land as proposed supports delivery of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
Re-use for operational purposes 
 
13. No Council operational service requirement has been identified. 

 
Other uses 
 
14. Given the property’s location and make up, no use other than light industrial would be 

suitable.  
 
Do nothing 
 

15. MBC would remain as a tenant under the existing terms, subject to the full obligations 
and associated costs of the Underlease until Jan 2026.  

[...]
gramme 

Could the decision impact negatively on 
organisational management or the transformation of 
the Council’s services as set out in its Change 
Programme?* 

   

No tangible relationship between the disposal of the property and the organisational 
management of the Council, or the transformation of its services (as set out in its Change 
programme), have been identified. 
 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact Assessment must be completed. 

 

Assessment completed by: Jack Walton Head of Service: Louise Grabham 

Date: 21/10/2021 Date: 21/10/2021 

 
 

P
age 140



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Executive - 7 December 2021
	4 Digital Inclusion Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Final Report of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel - Cultural Events in Middlesbrough: Their Impact and Future - Service Response
	Appendix I
	Appendix II

	6 Final Report of the Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure Scrutiny Panel - Middlesbrough Regeneration Post COVID-19 - Service Response
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Corporate Crisis Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Elected Members Small Scheme Allocation 2021/22
	9 Whorlton Road - Disposal [Part A]
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 EXEMPT - Whorlton Road - Disposal [Part B]
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 11 January 2022 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 11 January 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, TA Grainge, S Hill, L Mason, 
E Polano and M Smiles 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor D Coupe, Councillor J Thompson and A Morely 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, G Field, R Horniman, T Parkinson, S Reynolds and I Wright 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors C McIntyre, M Saunders and S Walker 

 
21/86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
21/87 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 7 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 December 2021 were submitted and 

approved as a correct record. 
 

21/88 DIGITAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration and the Director of Regeneration and Culture 
submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to provide 
information on the Digital Inclusion Strategy and request its adoption. 
 
A lack of digital skills and access could have a huge negative impact on a person’s life, 
leading to poorer health outcomes, a lower life expectancy, increased loneliness, social 
isolation and less access to jobs and education.  
 
It was planned that the DIS would be used by the Council to help shape the future of digital 
inclusion in the borough, to ensure that all residents were supported to overcome digital 
barriers and maximise the social, health, education and economic benefits of enhanced digital 
access. The annually-reviewed action plan would enable the Council to target its leadership 
response, along with its key strategic partners, to emerging local needs, opportunities and 
priorities towards the ultimate aim of achieving parity with national digital inclusion standards. 
 
The key aspects of the DIS were:  

 The Vision - Middlesbrough would be brought in line with national digital inclusion 
standards. 

 The Strategy - centred around the 5 digital inclusion Key Objectives, with issues and 
emerging opportunities for each: 

o Objective 1: Ensuring children and families were able to access digital 
learning and no pupil missed learning due to digital DISarity. 

o Objective 2: Ensuring job seekers were able to access digital skills and 
employability support. 

o Objective 3: Ensuring individuals (particularly elderly people) were able to 
engage with others to reduce isolation. 

o Objective 4: Ensuring local businesses were supported to trade digitally. 
o Objective 5: Ensuring town-wide connectivity plans supported 

Middlesbrough’s digital ambitions. 
 
The DIS was accompanied with an action plan, which identified a series of 10 Practical 
Actions required to launch the coordinated digital inclusion programme and attain tangible 
improvement, over the next 12 months, against the Key Objectives. Those Practical Actions 
were detailed at paragraph 11 of the submitted report. 
 



11 January 2022 

 

In addition, the Action Plan identified 4 pledges with associated Strategic Actions to ensure 
the Council provided the necessary local strategic leadership. Those pledges and Strategic 
Actions were detailed at paragraph 12 of the submitted report. 
 
The DIS had been finalised, taking into account the contributions from the cross directorate 
Steering Group, plus all of the comments received during the stakeholder consultations and 
workshops. The final version of the DIS was attached to the submitted report at Appendix 1.  
 
Following its adoption, the DIS would be used as part of the evidence base for the Strategic 
Plan, to inform the Poverty Strategy and to support relevant local and regional digital projects. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Not to adopt the Digital Inclusion Strategy. That would have meant that the Council 
would not have had a clear strategy for delivering a coordinated local action plan for 
reducing exclusion and maximising local digital access. It would have been more 
challenging to deliver the digital infrastructure, skills, devices, services and support, of 
the right quality, to support current and future needs. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the Digital Inclusion Strategy be adopted.  
 
REASON 
 
The DIS set out the key digital inclusion priorities and opportunities to help deliver the 
Council’s Strategic Plan and ensure that barriers in the way of maximising the social, 
health, education and economic benefits of enhanced digital access were reduced for 
existing and future residents. 
 

21/89 FINAL REPORT OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - CULTURAL 
EVENTS IN MIDDLESBROUGH: THEIR IMPACT AND FUTURE - SERVICE RESPONSE 
 

 Item deferred due to the absence of the Scrutiny Chair. 
 

21/90 FINAL REPORT OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY PANEL - MIDDLESBROUGH REGENERATION POST 
COVID-19 - SERVICE RESPONSE 
 

 Item deferred due to the absence of the Scrutiny Chair. 
 

21/91 CORPORATE CRISIS POLICY 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
request approval of a Corporate Crisis Policy. 
 
The general principles of the policy were as follows:  

 

 To ensure a professional, consistent and timely approach to dealing with crisis and its 
associated support across all of the Council’s functions. 

 Where Data Protection legislation allowed, promote a coordinated approach towards 
sharing information internally and managing multiple awards connected to crisis 
across the whole of the Council. 

 To ensure that crisis was managed in accordance with legislative provisions and best 
practice. 

 To ensure that any steps taken to deal with crisis were in line with the Council’s 
corporate policies on surveillance and data protection, and to ensure compliance with 
RIPA and GDPR legislation.  

 
The policy provided a definition of crisis and what was considered a disaster, and had certain 
criteria which had to be met in order to receive support. The policy also outlined 
circumstances which were not considered to be a crisis.  
 



11 January 2022 

 

Should a resident trigger support under crisis or disaster, the policy provided levels of support 
based on differing circumstances.  
 
When a payment was triggered, awards would be made through electronic means rather than 
cash awards, with payment methods outlined in the policy.  
 
Resident and Business Support’s Community Support Team planned to work collaboratively 
with all services to ensure residents who met the requirements of the policy were signposted 
appropriately.  
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the Corporate Crisis Policy be approved. 
2. That delegated authority be provided to the Section 151 Officer to approve any 

future modifications to the policy.  
 
REASON 
 
The policy planned to allow Middlesbrough Council to provide a coordinated and fair 
approach to the definition of crisis and disaster, make support payments where they fit 
the Council’s definition, and ensure any such payments were in line with expected 
expenditure to the situation which warranted the need for support. 
 

21/92 ELECTED MEMBERS SMALL SCHEME ALLOCATION 2021/22 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
provide information on the proposed Elected Members Small Scheme Allocation for 2021/22. 
 
Members had previously approved funding within the capital programme for the Elected 
Members Small Scheme (EMSS).  
 
A total of 16 applications had been received with a total value of £167,660, against a budget 
of £113,000.  
 
The schemes had been scored against the following criteria with a maximum of 80 points: 

 

 strength of links with Council’s Strategic Plan; 

 outputs, benefits and social value; 

 savings payback achieved and value for money; and  

 project risks  
 
The scored schemes were detailed in the table below paragraph 6 of the submitted report. 
 
Not all the applications had identified match funding. Where a contribution on match funding 
was required, that had been agreed with the budget holder for the Local Transport Plan.  
 
Not all the applications identified projected maintenance, or running costs, for future years. 
However, respective service area budget holders had indicated that those costs were minimal 
and could be absorbed within existing budgets.  
 
All applications relating to traffic calming would require further public consultation before they 
could be delivered.  
 
All applications relating to CCTV would be subject to a more detailed technical assessment, 
as part of the wider Community Safety Strategy. 
 
The Mayor commented that public objections to one element of Councillor Wilson’s scheme 
had been received. Therefore, it was proposed that the scheme be agreed in principle, subject 
to further consultation.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Members could have agreed to one of the other options at point 23 of the submitted 



11 January 2022 

 

report. That was not recommended, as they were a less effective use of resources. 
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the Elected Members Small Scheme allocation 2021/22 be approved, 
subject to further public consultation being undertaken in respect of an element 
of Councillor Wilson’s scheme. 

2. That, following consultation, delegated authority be provided to the Mayor to 
agree said element of Councillor Wilson’s scheme. 

3. That option 4 from the table at point 23 be agreed.  
 
REASON 
 
The option planned to allow for all approved schemes to be funded direct from the 
EMSS 2021- 22 and 2022-23 allocation, negating the need for a further bidding round in 
April 2022 and allowing for the Ward Initiatives scheme budget and PSPO & CCTV 
Provision budget to be utilised for other priorities. 
 

21/93 WHORLTON ROAD - DISPOSAL [PART A] 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
consider the proposal to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in Whorlton Road Industrial 
Estate. 
 
Shown edged on the plan, attached at Appendix A of the submitted report, the subject 
property was situated on Whorlton Road and occupied a rectangular shaped site measuring 
@ 2.18 Acres [0.88 Ha] in a prominent position on Riverside Park. 
 
Whorlton Road Industrial Estate was relatively modern in its appearance, comprising several 
terraced industrial units of steel frame construction with blockwork to the lower sections, sheet 
metal cladding to the upper walls and a half pitched roof.  
 
Whilst the Council was the freehold owner of Whorlton Road Industrial Estate, the property 
was subject to multiple leases and the Council currently also leased back the entire estate 
from Borough Properties. 
 
In 1982 the Council entered into a 125 year headlease with Woodhead Construction Ltd, 
where the Council let vacant land to Woodhead Construction Ltd for the purposes of 
developing Whorlton Road Industrial Estate. Simultaneously, the Council also entered into an 
underlease with Woodhead Construction Ltd, agreeing to leaseback the completed 
development for a term of 35 years.  
 
Borough Properties subsequently acquired those leases, and were now held on the headlease 
as a tenant, which had a term of 86 years remaining, and also on the underlease as the 
Landlord, due to expire in 2026. The underlease, which held the Council as the tenant to 
Borough Properties was due to expire in 2017, but in 2008 the respective leases were varied, 
extending the Council’s term as tenant up until 1 January 2026.  
 
As well as the term being extended, other variations were made to the lease, which with the 
passage of time had considerably increased the Council’s liability and would continue to do so 
up until the end of the lease term, in January 2026.  
 
An Asset Disposal Business Case confirming the status of the subject property, as surplus to 
operational Council requirements, was attached at Appendix C to Part B of the submitted 
report. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Re-use for operational purposes - No Council operational service requirement had been 
identified.  
 
Other uses - Given the property’s location and make up, no use other than light 
industrial would have been suitable.  



11 January 2022 

 

 
Do nothing - The Council would have remained as a tenant under the existing terms, 
subject to the full obligations and associated costs of the Underlease until Jan 2026. 
Following January 2026, the Council would not have had the benefit of the asset until 
the Headlease came to an end in January 2107. 
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the information contained in Part A of the report be noted.  
2. That the decision be taken once all the financial or exempt information 

contained in Part B of the report had been considered.  
 
REASON 
 
In order to meet the Council’s requirements to generate capital receipts, increase 
annually recurring revenue streams, reduce future expenditure and liability, and to see 
the subject property regenerated in the future. 
 
The disposal of the subject parcel of land as proposed supported delivery of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

21/94 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The resolution to exclude the press and the public was agreed. 
 

21/95 EXEMPT - WHORLTON ROAD - DISPOSAL [PART B] 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
  
ORDERED 
  
That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
  
REASONS 
  
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
  
For reasons outlined in the report. 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures 

 
 

 
 
 


